

No. 17-342

---

Supreme Court of the United States

---

JEFF SILVESTER; BRANDON COMBS; THE CALGUNS  
FOUNDATION, INC., a non-profit organization; and THE  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a non-profit  
organization,

*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the State of  
California,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CRIME  
PREVENTION RESEARCH CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DOUGLAS A. APPLIGATE

*Counsel of Record*

GEORGE M. LEE

Seiler Epstein Ziegler & Applegate LLP

601 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000

San Francisco, CA 94111

(415) 979-0500

daa@sezalaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY OF GUN LAWS AND REGULATIONS MUST INCLUDE THE WEIGHING OF EVIDENCE THAT DEMONSTRATES THE FIT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT'S OBJECTIVES AND THE CHALLENGED LAWS AND REGULATIONS .....	5
II. INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY REVIEW REQUIRES THAT THE GOVERNMENT CONSIDER LESS RESTRICTIVE ALTERNATIVES .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 799 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	14
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	6
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	15
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass'n Inc. v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 13
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 41 F.Supp.3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....	7, 8

<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 10
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 672 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third Battle Over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012) .....	8
<a href="http://www.nj.com/camden/index.ssf/2015/06/berlin_murder_victim_told_neighbor_about_gun_permi.html#incart_river">http://www.nj.com/camden/index.ssf/2015/06/ berlin_murder_victim_told_neighbor_ about_gun_permi.html#incart_river</a> .....	9
T. Edward Damer, <i>Attacking Faulty Reasoning: A Practical Guide to Fallacy-Free Arguments</i> (7th Edition 2012) .....	11
